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SCHEDULE 185 
SPECIAL ANNUAL INTERSTATE AND INTRASTATE 

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION CREDIT 

PURPOSE: 
To credit customers served under the below-listed Rate Schedules for the Oregon share of revenues 
received by NW Natural for (a) interstate storage and related transportation service provided under a 
Limited-Jurisdiction Blanket Certificate from FERG granted under FERG Regulations, 18 C.F.R. § 
284.224 (hereafter referred to as§ 284.224 service), (b) core storage optimization activities; and (c) 
intrastate storage activities under Rate Schedule 80 and Rate Schedule 91 . 

APPLICABLE: 
The credit under this Schedule shall apply to customer bills issued during the February billing cycle of 
each calendar year, or such other time period as the Commission may approve. The credit shall apply to 
the following Sales Service Rate Schedules of this Tariff: Schedule 3, and; Schedules 31 and 32 - Firm (D) 
Sales only. 

CREDIT: Effective Billing Cycles: February 2023 (C) 
The bill credit to be applied to Customer bills during the effective billing cycle will be calculated by 
multiplying the following per therm credit by the customer's actual gas usage billed during the period 
November 1, 2021 through October 31, 2022: (C) 

Rate Schedule/Class Block 

03 CSF 

03 ISF 

31 CSF Block 1 

Block 2 

32 CSF Block 1 

Block 2 

Block 3 

Block 4 

Block 5 

Block 6 

Issued date December 16, 2022 
NWN OPUC Advice No. 22-24 

Temporary Schedule Block Temporary 
Adjustments Adjustment 

($0.00535) 

($0.00393) 

($0.00365) 31 ISF Block 1 ($0.00257) 

($0.00334) Block 2 ($0.00232) 

($0.00224) 32 ISF Block 1 ($0.00148) 

($0.00189) Block 2 ($0.00126) 

($0.00132) Block 3 ($0.00088) 

($0.00075) Block 4 ($0.00050) 

($0.00033) Block 5 ($0.00023) 

($0.00014) Block 6 ($0.00010) 

( continue to Sheet 185-2) 
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